

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 403-1000

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
Telephone: (212) 808-7800

Attorneys for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
<hr/>		
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and Trustee,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (MG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent for Various Lenders Party to the Term Loan Agreement described herein, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**TERM LENDERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ADDRESSING
REGIONAL RAIL REORGANIZATION ACT DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

POINT I THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE *REGIONAL RAIL* DECISION
AND THIS CASE. 3

 A. The statutory schemes..... 3

 B. Application of Section 506(a)(1) to this case 5

 C. The discussion of RCNLD in *Regional Rail*..... 6

POINT II USING HISTORICAL NET BOOK VALUE AS A CHECK CONFIRMS
THAT THE KPMG RCNLD AND CHRAPPA VALUES ARE SOUND 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Assocs. Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997).....	4, 6
<i>In re Castleton Plaza, LP</i> , 2011 WL 4621123 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2011)	6
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Nuts & Boltzs, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 5128961 (Bankr. D.S.C. July 2, 2010)	6 n.1
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 501 B.R. 549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4
<i>In re TennOhio Transp. Co.</i> , 247 B.R. 715 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2000).....	6 n.1
<i>Matter of Valuation Proceedings Under Sections 303(c) and 306 of Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973</i> , 445 F. Supp. 994 (Sp.Ct.R.R.R.A. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Valuation Proceedings Under Sections 303(c) and 306 of Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973</i> , 531 F. Supp. 1191 (Sp.Ct.R.R.R.A. 1981)	9
Statutes and Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
